
John Brooke - Descendant Chart Page 1

Produced by Catherine Reuther : 8 July 2014

 1-John Brooke b. 30 September 1638, Yorkshire, England, d. 1699, Elsinborough, New Jersey

 +Frances Morton b. Abt 1640, England, m. Abt 1658, England, d. 1699, Elsinborough, New Jersey

. . 2-Jonathan Brooke b. 1666

. . 2-Abigail Brooke b. 1670

. . 2-Elizabeth Brooke b. 1671

. . 2-John Brooke b. 1676

. . 2-James Brooke b. 22 June 1678, Yorkshire, England, d. 1720, Limerick Township, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania

. . +Sarah Goodacre d. Unknown

. . . . . 3-George Brooke b. Abt 1700

. . . . . +Unknown

. . . . . . . 4-George Brooke

. . . . . 3-Jonathon Brooke b. 1 January 1701, d. 1 July 1731

. . . . . +Elizabeth Rees

. . . . . . . 4-Ann Brooke

. . . . . . . 4-Benjamin Brooke

. . . . . . . 4-Caleb Brooke

. . . . . . . 4-John Brooke

. . . . . . . 4-Jonathan Brooke

. . . . . . . 4-Nathan Brooke

. . . . . . . 4-James Brooke b. 26 October 1721, d. 3 June 1787, Limerick Township, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania

. . . . . . . +Mary Evans b. 1724, m. 8 October 1747, d. 2 February 1809, par. Owen Evans and Mary Davis

. . . . . . . . . . 5-Rachel Brooke

. . . . . . . . . . 5-Jonathan Brooke

. . . . . . . . . . 5-Owen Brooke b. 14 July 1748

. . . . . . . . . . +Elizabeth Kendall Hamer , par. James Hamer and Martha Kendall

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-Ruth Brooke

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-Martha Brooke b. 1774

. . . . . . . . . . . . . +Robert Edwards

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-Sarah Brooke b. 5 November 1776, d. 1 February 1818

. . . . . . . . . . . . . +Francis Lyle

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-Elizabeth Brooke b. 1777

. . . . . . . . . . . . . +James Porter

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-Mary Brooke b. 1779

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-Leah Brooke b. 1780

. . . . . . . . . . . . . +George Leary

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-Samuel Brooke b. 1785

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-James Brooke b. 1787

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-Rebecca Brooke b. 1789

. . . . . . . . . . . . . +Benjamin Yeager

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-Rachel Brooke b. 2 April 1791, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, d. 25 December 1868, Philadelphia,
Pennsylvania

. . . . . . . . . . . . . +Bernard McQuade b. Between 1774 and 1796, Ireland, m. Abt 1818, d. 1 June 1830, Probably Aurelius,
Cayuga County, New York

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-Elizabeth McQuade b. 27 December 1819, Aurelius, Cayuga County, New York, d. After 1819, Aurelius,
Cayuga County, New York

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-Annie D McQuade b. 27 April 1821, Aurelius, Cayuga County, New York, d. 25 January 1901,
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania



John Brooke - Descendant Chart Page 2

Produced by Catherine Reuther : 8 July 2014

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-John S McQuade b. 23 February 1823, Aurelius, Cayuga County, New York, d. 22 December 1898,
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-Elizabeth McQuade b. 6 June 1825, Aurelius, Cayuga County, New York

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-Unknown McQuade b. Between 1825 and 1830, Aurelius, Cayuga County, New York

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-James P McQuade b. 1 January 1828, Aurelius, Cayuga County, New York, d. 13 September 1868,
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-Hannah L McQuade b. 12 December 1830, Aurelius, Cayuga County, New York, d. 20 March 1915,
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-Hannah Brooke b. 1793

. . . . . . . . . . . . . +Francis Lyle

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-Jonathan Brooke b. 1795

. . . . . . . . . . . . . +Mary Asker

. . . . . . . . . . 5-Mary Brooke b. 30 September 1749, d. 25 October 1828

. . . . . . . . . . +James Evans b. 6 August 1748, m. 16 January 1771, St Pauls Episcopal Chruch, Philadelphia, PA, d. 16
January 1823, par. George Evans and Elizabeth Kendall

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-Samuel Evans b. 11 October 1771, d. 10 July 1825

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-James Evans Jr b. 9 March 1773, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania, d. 3 April 1842

. . . . . . . . . . . . . +Charlotte Brooke b. 30 July 1776, m. 24 December 1796, d. 4 April 1841, par. John Brooke and Elizabeth
May

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-Anna Evans b. 15 July 1798, Pennsylvania, d. 27 June 1871, Limerick Township, Montgomery County,
Pennsylvania

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-Thomas Evans b. 24 April 1800

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-Josiah W Evans b. 2 October 1802, Limerick Township, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania, d. 7 April
1855, Norristown, Pennsylvania

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-Elizabeth Evans b. 28 October 1804

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-Owen Brooke Evans b. 5 November 1808, Limerick Township, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-Harriett Evans b. 2 May 1814, d. 14 April 1836

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-Charlotte Evans b. 15 November 1815, d. 13 November 1855

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-Atty. James B Evans b. 26 February 1820, Montgomery, PA, d. 30 June 1857, Montgomery, PA

. . . . . . . . . . 5-Elizabeth Brooke b. 20 July 1751, d. 25 January 1839

. . . . . . . . . . +Samuel Brooke b. 25 June 1752, m. 1776, d. 31 December 1791, par. Samuel Brooke and Margaret Davis

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-John Brooke

. . . . . . . . . . 5-Benjamin Brooke b. 24 September 1753, d. 22 July 1834

. . . . . . . . . . +Anna Davis b. 29 November 1754, m. 25 April 1776, d. 7 September 1823

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-David Brooke b. 9 February 1777, d. 1 May 1855

. . . . . . . . . . . . . +Hannah Jones , par. Hugh Jones and Unknown

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-Benjamin Brooke

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-Hunter Brooke

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-Nathan Brooke

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-Nathan Brooke b. 8 February 1778, d. 5 February 1815

. . . . . . . . . . . . . +Mary Jones b. 12 March 1786, m. 11 October 1804, d. 19 April 1853, par. Hugh Jones and Unknown

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-Anna Brooke d. 26 July 1813

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-Hugh Jones Brooke b. 27 December 1805, d. 19 December 1876, (St. David's, Radnor, Pennsylvania)

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-Mark Brooke b. 29 November 1807, d. 11 February 1878

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-Benjamin Brooke b. 10 April 1812, d. 12 February 1880

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-Mary Brooke b. 1815, d. 16 September 1819

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-Mark Brooke b. 9 December 1780, d. 17 June 1808

. . . . . . . . . . . . . +Unknown



John Brooke - Descendant Chart Page 3

Produced by Catherine Reuther : 8 July 2014

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-Esther Willing Brooke

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-Rebecca Brooke b. 9 February 1784

. . . . . . . . . . . . . +Reese Thomas b. 24 March 1789, m. 29 March 1810, d. 27 March 1835, par. William Thomas and Naomi
Walker

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-William Brooke Thomas b. 25 May 1811, d. 12 December 1887

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-Jared Brooke b. 30 November 1786, d. 16 October 1823

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-Benjaman Brooke b. 13 June 1789, d. 9 October 1793

. . . . . . . . . . 5-Barnabas Brooke b. 27 December 1755

. . . . . . . . . . 5-James Brooke b. 8 April 1760, d. 10 October 1823

. . . . . . . . . . 5-Hannah Brooke b. 30 August 1763

. . . . . . . . . . 5-Ann Brooke b. 20 December 1765, d. 1817

. . . . . . . . . . 5-Ruth Brooke b. 5 March 1768, d. 1806

. . . . . 3-James Brooke b. Abt 1702

. . . . . +Unknown

. . . . . . . 4-James Brooke b. 1724

. . . . . 3-Sarah Brooke b. 16 October 1703, d. 15 December 1755

. . . . . 3-Elizabeth Brooke b. 3 December 1705, d. 21 December 1777

. . . . . +Robert May b. 1696, m. 17 May 1724, d. 26 December 1749

. . . . . . . 4-Elizabeth May b. 30 July 1740, d. 11 November 1786

. . . . . . . +John Brooke b. 27 March 1740, Limerick, Montgomery Co, Pennsylvania, m. 21 May 1762, Montgomery County,
Pennsylvania, d. 20 June 1813, Limerick, Montgomery Co, Pennsylvania, par. William Brooke and Rachel
Kendall

. . . . . . . . . . 5-Jesse Brooke b. 17 September 1764

. . . . . . . . . . 5-Rachel Brooke b. 2 September 1767, d. 15 June 1844

. . . . . . . . . . +Owen Evans b. 23 October 1767, m. 20 March 1792, d. 14 April 1845, par. David Evans and Anna Brooke

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-Robert Evans b. 6 June 1796, d. 17 April 1840

. . . . . . . . . . . . . +Rebecca Barlow b. 3 October 1797, d. 25 November 1825, par. John Barlow and Phoebe Bolton

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-William Evans b. 21 November 1819, d. 11 January 1893, (St James Churchyard (Limerick Churchyard),
Limerick, PA)

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-Anna Evans b. 1 February 1822, d. 5 February 1845

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-Sarah Evans

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-John Evans b. Abt 1800

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-David Evans b. 23 December 1802, Limerick Township, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania, d. 29 December
1872, Limerick Township, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania

. . . . . . . . . . . . . +Phoebe Barlow b. 18 May 1802, m. 20 October 1825, d. 24 July 1834, (St James Churchyard (Limerick
Churchyard), Limerick, PA), par. John Barlow and Phoebe Bolton

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-Amos Evans b. 20 September 1827, d. 3 March 1841, (St James Churchyard (Limerick Churchyard),
Limerick, PA)

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-Rebecca Evans b. 16 August 1830, Limerick Township, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania, d. 1912,
(Rose Hill cemetery, Grundy Center, Grundy County, Iowa)

. . . . . . . . . . . . . +Susanna Hollowbush b. 4 April 1803, m. After 1834, d. 30 October 1884, par. John Hollowbush and
Unknown

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-Anne Evans d. Bef 1884

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-Emily Evans d. Bef 1884

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-John Evans

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-Owen Evans

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-Matthew Evans b. Abt 1805

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-Thomas Brooke Evans b. 12 April 1809, E Nantmeal, Chester County, Pennsylvania, d. 13 December 1863,
Limerick Township, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania



John Brooke - Descendant Chart Page 4

Produced by Catherine Reuther : 8 July 2014

. . . . . . . . . . . . . +Mary Ann Schwenk b. 18 June 1813, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania, m. 9 November 1834,
Montgomery County, Pennsylvania, d. 24 August 1899, Pennsylvania, par. Daniel Schwenk and Mary
Kendall (see Thomas Brooke Evans on page 3)

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-Robert Brooke Evans b. 24 September 1835, Limerick Township, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania, d.
3 April 1901, Limerick Township, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-Benjamin Evans b. 30 April 1837, Limerick Township, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania, d. 10 July
1846, Limerick Township, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-Mary Elizabeth Evans b. 7 March 1841, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-Charlotte Evans b. 25 August 1845, Limerick Township, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania, d. 23
January 1892, Limerick Township, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-Montgomery Evans b. 24 July 1847, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania, d. 27 January 1854, (St James
Churchyard (Limerick Churchyard), Limerick, PA)

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-Emma Evans b. 30 August 1848, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-Montgomery Evans b. 18 November 1853

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-Zella Rebecca Evans b. 18 December 1858, d. 28 January 1864, (St James Churchyard (Limerick
Churchyard), Limerick, PA)

. . . . . . . . . . 5-Robert Brooke b. 23 February 1770, d. 3 November 1821, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania

. . . . . . . . . . +Charlotte Porter b. 1 February 1778, d. 1 August 1850, par. Andrew Porter and Elizabeth Parker

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-Robert M Brooke

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-Stephen H Brooke

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-Elizabeth Parker Brooke b. 1809, d. February 1884

. . . . . . . . . . . . . +Rev. Alexander Heberton b. 21 May 1803, m. 3 October 1827, d. November 1895, Philadelphia,
Pennsylvania, par. George Heberton and Mary Craig

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-Rev. William Whitney Heberton

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-Charles Wallace Brooke b. 28 May 1813, d. 22 October 1849

. . . . . . . . . . . . . +Elizabeth Tilghman Rawle b. 16 July 1818, m. 18 June 1840, d. 10 April 1897, par. William Rawle and
Mary Anna Tilghman

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-William Brooke Rawle

. . . . . . . . . . 5-Charlotte Brooke b. 13 August 1772, d. Bef 1776

. . . . . . . . . . 5-Thomas Brooke b. 9 March 1774

. . . . . . . . . . 5-Charlotte Brooke b. 30 July 1776, d. 4 April 1841

. . . . . . . . . . +James Evans Jr b. 9 March 1773, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania, m. 24 December 1796, d. 3 April 1842,
par. James Evans and Mary Brooke

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-Anna Evans b. 15 July 1798, Pennsylvania, d. 27 June 1871, Limerick Township, Montgomery County,
Pennsylvania

. . . . . . . . . . . . . +John Barlow b. 12 August 1790, Limerick Township, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania, m. 7 January
1820, d. 23 April 1847, Limerick Township, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania, par. John Barlow and
Phoebe Bolton

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-James Barlow b. 7 October 1820, Limerick Township, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania, d. 25 January
1881, Limerick Township, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-Mahlon Barlow b. 10 November 1822, Limerick Township, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania, d. 20
August 1863, Pennsylvania

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-Mary Evans Barlow b. 1 April 1825, Limerick Township, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania, d. 13
September 1877, Limerick Township, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-Evan Barlow b. 3 March 1829, Limerick Township, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania, d. 15 February
1833, (St James Churchyard (Limerick Churchyard), Limerick, PA)

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-Mark Barlow b. 21 February 1832, Limerick Township, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania, d. 15 January
1833, (St James Churchyard (Limerick Churchyard), Limerick, PA)

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-Charlotte Barlow b. 1833, Limerick Township, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania, d. 21 January 1908,
Phoenixville, Chester County, Pennsylvania



John Brooke - Descendant Chart Page 5

Produced by Catherine Reuther : 8 July 2014

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-John Barlow b. 27 March 1837, Limerick Township, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania, d. 22 May 1838,
(St James Churchyard (Limerick Churchyard), Limerick, PA)

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-Thomas Evans b. 24 April 1800

. . . . . . . . . . . . . +Rebecca Robison

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-Josiah W Evans b. 2 October 1802, Limerick Township, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania, d. 7 April 1855,
Norristown, Pennsylvania

. . . . . . . . . . . . . +Anna Hunsberger

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-Elizabeth Evans b. 28 October 1804

. . . . . . . . . . . . . +Jonas R Snyder

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-Owen Brooke Evans b. 5 November 1808, Limerick Township, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania

. . . . . . . . . . . . . +Amy Berrell

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-Harriett Evans b. 2 May 1814, d. 14 April 1836

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-Charlotte Evans b. 15 November 1815, d. 13 November 1855

. . . . . . . . . . . . . +Henry Kendall b. 14 May 1815, m. 23 May 1844

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-Mary Kendall b. 18 June 1845, d. 19 November 1871

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-James Evans Kendall b. 9 March 1848

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-Joseph B Kendall b. 25 September 1851, d. 4 November 1871

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-Charlotte Kendall b. 5 November 1855

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-Atty. James B Evans b. 26 February 1820, Montgomery, PA, d. 30 June 1857, Montgomery, PA

. . . . . . . . . . . . . +Ann J Cowden , par. Thomas Cowden and Hannah

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-Charles Wallace Evans

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-Ellen Evans

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-Mary Evans

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-William Evans

. . . . . 3-John Brooke b. 7 September 1708, d. 17 March 1719

. . . . . 3-David Brooke b. 18 June 1713, d. October 1736

. . . . . 3-Samuel Brooke b. 16 April 1717, d. 1796

. . . . . +Margaret Davis m. 10 April 1739, d. 28 November 1797, par. William Davis and Unknown

. . . . . . . 4-David Brooke b. 17 June 1742, d. 2 May 1811, (Friends' Burying-Ground, Plymouth, PA)

. . . . . . . 4-John Brooke b. 2 June 1749, d. 21 October 1828, (Old St David's Church, Radnor, PA)

. . . . . . . +Margaret Norton

. . . . . . . . . . 5-Benjamin Brooke

. . . . . . . . . . 5-Margaret Brooke

. . . . . . . . . . +Adam Siter

. . . . . . . . . . 5-Rebecca Brooke

. . . . . . . . . . 5-Jesse Brooke b. 4 October 1793, d. 14 August 1868

. . . . . . . . . . +Elizabeth Yocum

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-Major John Brooke b. 22 February 1830, Radnor, Pennsylvania, d. 12 May 1902

. . . . . . . . . . . . . +Esther Willing Brooke , par. Mark Brooke and Unknown

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-Mark Brooke

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-Capt. Benjamin Brooke b. 17 October 1866, d. 18 October 1900

. . . . . . . 4-Samuel Brooke b. 25 June 1752, d. 31 December 1791

. . . . . . . +Elizabeth Brooke b. 20 July 1751, m. 1776, d. 25 January 1839, par. James Brooke and Mary Evans

. . . . . . . . . . 5-John Brooke

. . . . . . . 4-Jesse Brooke b. 25 January 1760, d. 9 June 1839

. . . . . . . +Elizabeth Clay

. . . . . . . . . . 5-Mary Brooke



John Brooke - Descendant Chart Page 6

Produced by Catherine Reuther : 8 July 2014

. . . . . . . . . . +Owen Evans Brooke b. 7 April 1785, d. 5 February 1870, par. George Brooke and Hannah Evans (see Mary
Brooke on page 5)

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-Hannah Evans Brooke

. . . . . . . . . . . . . +Nathan Brooke , par. David Brooke and Hannah Jones

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-D Owen Brooke

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-Nathan Brooke

. . 2-Matthew Brooke b. 1 January 1680, Yorkshire, England, d. 1720, Limerick, Montgomery Co, Pennsylvania

. . +Ann Evans b. Abt 1692, m. 18 May 1712, Christ Church, Philadelphia, PA, d. 1744, Limerick Township, Montgomery
County, Pennsylvania, par. John Evans and Jean Teate

. . . . . 3-William Brooke b. Abt 1715, d. 1763

. . . . . +Rachel Kendall b. 1713, d. 1783, par. John Kendall and Mary

. . . . . . . 4-Mary Brooke

. . . . . . . 4-William Brooke Jr

. . . . . . . 4-John Brooke b. 27 March 1740, Limerick, Montgomery Co, Pennsylvania, d. 20 June 1813, Limerick, Montgomery
Co, Pennsylvania

. . . . . . . +Elizabeth May b. 30 July 1740, m. 21 May 1762, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania, d. 11 November 1786, par.
Robert May and Elizabeth Brooke

. . . . . . . . . . 5-Jesse Brooke b. 17 September 1764

. . . . . . . . . . 5-Rachel Brooke b. 2 September 1767, d. 15 June 1844

. . . . . . . . . . +Owen Evans b. 23 October 1767, m. 20 March 1792, d. 14 April 1845, par. David Evans and Anna Brooke

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-Robert Evans b. 6 June 1796, d. 17 April 1840

. . . . . . . . . . . . . +Rebecca Barlow b. 3 October 1797, d. 25 November 1825, par. John Barlow and Phoebe Bolton

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-William Evans b. 21 November 1819, d. 11 January 1893, (St James Churchyard (Limerick Churchyard),
Limerick, PA)

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-Anna Evans b. 1 February 1822, d. 5 February 1845

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-Sarah Evans

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-John Evans b. Abt 1800

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-David Evans b. 23 December 1802, Limerick Township, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania, d. 29 December
1872, Limerick Township, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania

. . . . . . . . . . . . . +Phoebe Barlow b. 18 May 1802, m. 20 October 1825, d. 24 July 1834, (St James Churchyard (Limerick
Churchyard), Limerick, PA), par. John Barlow and Phoebe Bolton

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-Amos Evans b. 20 September 1827, d. 3 March 1841, (St James Churchyard (Limerick Churchyard),
Limerick, PA)

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-Rebecca Evans b. 16 August 1830, Limerick Township, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania, d. 1912,
(Rose Hill cemetery, Grundy Center, Grundy County, Iowa)

. . . . . . . . . . . . . +Susanna Hollowbush b. 4 April 1803, m. After 1834, d. 30 October 1884, par. John Hollowbush and
Unknown

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-Anne Evans d. Bef 1884

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-Emily Evans d. Bef 1884

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-John Evans

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-Owen Evans

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-Matthew Evans b. Abt 1805

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-Thomas Brooke Evans b. 12 April 1809, E Nantmeal, Chester County, Pennsylvania, d. 13 December 1863,
Limerick Township, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania

. . . . . . . . . . . . . +Mary Ann Schwenk b. 18 June 1813, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania, m. 9 November 1834,
Montgomery County, Pennsylvania, d. 24 August 1899, Pennsylvania, par. Daniel Schwenk and Mary
Kendall

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-Robert Brooke Evans b. 24 September 1835, Limerick Township, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania, d.
3 April 1901, Limerick Township, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania



John Brooke - Descendant Chart Page 7

Produced by Catherine Reuther : 8 July 2014

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-Benjamin Evans b. 30 April 1837, Limerick Township, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania, d. 10 July
1846, Limerick Township, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-Mary Elizabeth Evans b. 7 March 1841, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-Charlotte Evans b. 25 August 1845, Limerick Township, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania, d. 23
January 1892, Limerick Township, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-Montgomery Evans b. 24 July 1847, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania, d. 27 January 1854, (St James
Churchyard (Limerick Churchyard), Limerick, PA)

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-Emma Evans b. 30 August 1848, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-Montgomery Evans b. 18 November 1853

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-Zella Rebecca Evans b. 18 December 1858, d. 28 January 1864, (St James Churchyard (Limerick
Churchyard), Limerick, PA)

. . . . . . . . . . 5-Robert Brooke b. 23 February 1770, d. 3 November 1821, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania

. . . . . . . . . . +Charlotte Porter b. 1 February 1778, d. 1 August 1850, par. Andrew Porter and Elizabeth Parker

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-Robert M Brooke

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-Stephen H Brooke

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-Elizabeth Parker Brooke b. 1809, d. February 1884

. . . . . . . . . . . . . +Rev. Alexander Heberton b. 21 May 1803, m. 3 October 1827, d. November 1895, Philadelphia,
Pennsylvania, par. George Heberton and Mary Craig

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-Rev. William Whitney Heberton

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-Charles Wallace Brooke b. 28 May 1813, d. 22 October 1849

. . . . . . . . . . . . . +Elizabeth Tilghman Rawle b. 16 July 1818, m. 18 June 1840, d. 10 April 1897, par. William Rawle and
Mary Anna Tilghman

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-William Brooke Rawle

. . . . . . . . . . 5-Charlotte Brooke b. 13 August 1772, d. Bef 1776

. . . . . . . . . . 5-Thomas Brooke b. 9 March 1774

. . . . . . . . . . 5-Charlotte Brooke b. 30 July 1776, d. 4 April 1841

. . . . . . . . . . +James Evans Jr b. 9 March 1773, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania, m. 24 December 1796, d. 3 April 1842,
par. James Evans and Mary Brooke

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-Anna Evans b. 15 July 1798, Pennsylvania, d. 27 June 1871, Limerick Township, Montgomery County,
Pennsylvania

. . . . . . . . . . . . . +John Barlow b. 12 August 1790, Limerick Township, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania, m. 7 January
1820, d. 23 April 1847, Limerick Township, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania, par. John Barlow and
Phoebe Bolton

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-James Barlow b. 7 October 1820, Limerick Township, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania, d. 25 January
1881, Limerick Township, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-Mahlon Barlow b. 10 November 1822, Limerick Township, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania, d. 20
August 1863, Pennsylvania

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-Mary Evans Barlow b. 1 April 1825, Limerick Township, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania, d. 13
September 1877, Limerick Township, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-Evan Barlow b. 3 March 1829, Limerick Township, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania, d. 15 February
1833, (St James Churchyard (Limerick Churchyard), Limerick, PA)

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-Mark Barlow b. 21 February 1832, Limerick Township, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania, d. 15 January
1833, (St James Churchyard (Limerick Churchyard), Limerick, PA)

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-Charlotte Barlow b. 1833, Limerick Township, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania, d. 21 January 1908,
Phoenixville, Chester County, Pennsylvania

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-John Barlow b. 27 March 1837, Limerick Township, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania, d. 22 May 1838,
(St James Churchyard (Limerick Churchyard), Limerick, PA)

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-Thomas Evans b. 24 April 1800

. . . . . . . . . . . . . +Rebecca Robison

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-Josiah W Evans b. 2 October 1802, Limerick Township, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania, d. 7 April 1855,
Norristown, Pennsylvania



John Brooke - Descendant Chart Page 8

Produced by Catherine Reuther : 8 July 2014

. . . . . . . . . . . . . +Anna Hunsberger  (see Josiah W Evans on page 7)

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-Elizabeth Evans b. 28 October 1804

. . . . . . . . . . . . . +Jonas R Snyder

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-Owen Brooke Evans b. 5 November 1808, Limerick Township, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania

. . . . . . . . . . . . . +Amy Berrell

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-Harriett Evans b. 2 May 1814, d. 14 April 1836

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-Charlotte Evans b. 15 November 1815, d. 13 November 1855

. . . . . . . . . . . . . +Henry Kendall b. 14 May 1815, m. 23 May 1844

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-Mary Kendall b. 18 June 1845, d. 19 November 1871

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-James Evans Kendall b. 9 March 1848

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-Joseph B Kendall b. 25 September 1851, d. 4 November 1871

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-Charlotte Kendall b. 5 November 1855

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-Atty. James B Evans b. 26 February 1820, Montgomery, PA, d. 30 June 1857, Montgomery, PA

. . . . . . . . . . . . . +Ann J Cowden , par. Thomas Cowden and Hannah

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-Charles Wallace Evans

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-Ellen Evans

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-Mary Evans

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-William Evans

. . . . . . . +Mary Kepner b. 12 April 1760, m. After 1786, d. 18 August 1837 (see John Brooke on page 6)

. . . . . . . . . . 5-Ann Brooke

. . . . . . . . . . 5-John Brooke

. . . . . . . . . . 5-Mary Brooke

. . . . . . . . . . 5-Sarah Brooke

. . . . . . . . . . 5-William Brooke

. . . . . . . 4-George Brooke b. After 1740

. . . . . . . 4-Anna Brooke b. 28 December 1751, d. 17 March 1843, (St. James Church, Limerick Twp, Montgomery Co, PA)

. . . . . . . +Phillip King II b. 1748, d. 1818

. . . . . . . . . . 5-Catherine King b. Abt 1776

. . . . . . . 4-Major Matthew Brooke b. 1755, d. 1831

. . . . . . . +Mary Stetler b. 1761, d. 1817

. . . . . . . . . . 5-Robert Brooke b. 28 March 1800, Limerick Township, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania, d. 11 June 1880,
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania

. . . . . . . . . . +Catherine Yost b. 21 September 1808, Sanatoga, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania, m. 15 September 1831, d.
5 May 1878, Philadelphia County, PA, par. Peter Yost and Elizabeth Ziegler

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-Michael Brooke b. 1828

. . . . . . . . . . . . . +Sarah Cassel

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-Charles Brooke

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-Kate Brooke b. 1856

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-Matthew Brooke b. 1835, d. 1894

. . . . . . . . . . . . . +Mary Ann Roeller b. 1835

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-Robert Grant Brooke b. 1866, d. 1944

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-Samuel G Brooke b. 1866

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-Charles R Brooke b. 1868

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-Catherine E Brooke b. 1869

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-Anna M Brooke b. 1871

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-Irwin R Brooke b. 1873

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-William Morrison Brooke b. 1884



John Brooke - Descendant Chart Page 9

Produced by Catherine Reuther : 8 July 2014

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-Mary Elizabeth Brooke b. 1837

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-Martha Ann Brooke b. 1839

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-William Brooke b. 1841

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-Catherine Yost Brooke b. 1845

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-Peter Yost Brooke b. 1847

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-Isaac Brooke b. 1849

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-Irwin Brooke b. After 1849

. . . . . . . . . . 5-John Brooke b. Abt 1802

. . . . . . . . . . +Catherine b. Abt 1812

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-Emalina Brooke b. Abt 1833

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-Mary Ann Brooke b. Abt 1835

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-Elizabeth Ann Brooke b. Abt 1838

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-Elmira Brooke b. Abt 1840

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-Leiman Brooke b. Abt 1847

. . . . . 3-George Brooke b. After 1715, d. 1761

. . . . . +Mary Evans

. . . . . 3-Matthew Brooke b. 1719, d. 1806

. . . . . +Sarah Reese , par. Thomas Rees and Unknown

. . . . . . . 4-Anna Brooke b. 2 May 1745

. . . . . . . +David Evans

. . . . . . . 4-William Brooke b. 12 July 1746, d. 2 September 1829, (St. David's, Radnor, Pennsylvania)

. . . . . . . +Margaret Moore

. . . . . . . . . . 5-Elisabeth Brooke b. 15 January 1773

. . . . . . . . . . +George Weed

. . . . . . . 4-Ann Brooke b. 18 March 1750

. . . . . . . 4-Thomas Brooke b. 26 July 1751

. . . . . . . +Ann Grant

. . . . . . . . . . 5-Anna Brooke

. . . . . . . . . . 5-Clement Brooke

. . . . . . . . . . 5-Sarah Brooke

. . . . . . . . . . 5-Tacy Brooke

. . . . . . . . . . 5-Charles Brooke b. 1786, d. 1866

. . . . . . . . . . +Jane Barde

. . . . . . . . . . 5-William Brooke b. 8 January 1792, d. 7 October 1872, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania

. . . . . . . . . . +Martha Rutter m. 1837, d. 22 November 1878, par. David Rutter and Unknown

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-Caroline Brooke

. . . . . . . . . . . . . +Samuel S Campbell

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-Mary Catherine Brooke d. 8 January 1912

. . . . . . . . . . . . . +William Hopkins

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-John Rutter Brooke b. 21 July 1838

. . . . . . . . . . . . . +Unknown

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-Louis Brooke

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-William Brooke

. . . . . . . 4-Eleanor Brooke b. 21 August 1753

. . . . . . . +David Davis

. . . . . . . 4-Rees Brooke b. Abt 1755

. . . . . . . 4-George Brooke b. 9 September 1758, d. 22 July 1842



John Brooke - Descendant Chart Page 10

Produced by Catherine Reuther : 8 July 2014

. . . . . . . +Hannah Evans b. 29 August 1759, m. 26 March 1784, d. 20 September 1822, par. Amos Evans and Elizabeth Lewis
(see George Brooke on page 9)

. . . . . . . . . . 5-Eliza Brooke

. . . . . . . . . . 5-George Brooke

. . . . . . . . . . 5-Lewis Brooke

. . . . . . . . . . 5-Mary Brooke

. . . . . . . . . . 5-Rebecca Brooke

. . . . . . . . . . 5-Roselinda Brooke

. . . . . . . . . . +Issac Warner Roberts b. 15 March 1789, m. 2 February 1837, d. 9 September 1859, par. Colonel Algernon
Roberts and Tacy Warner

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-Algernon Roberts

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-George Brooke Roberts

. . . . . . . . . . 5-Owen Evans Brooke b. 7 April 1785, d. 5 February 1870

. . . . . . . . . . +Mary Brooke

. . . . . . . . . . +Mary Brooke , par. Jesse Brooke and Elizabeth Clay

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-Hannah Evans Brooke

. . . . . . . . . . . . . +Nathan Brooke , par. David Brooke and Hannah Jones

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-D Owen Brooke

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-Nathan Brooke

. . . . . . . 4-Matthew Brooke b. 9 February 1761, d. 1821

. . . . . . . +Elizabeth Mary Barde , par. John Louis Barde and Anne Billopp Farmar

. . . . . . . . . . 5-Horace Louis Brooke

. . . . . . . . . . +Gay Williams

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-Christine Gay Brooke

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-Dandridge William Brooke

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-Horace Louis Brooke

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-Charles Grubb Brooke b. 21 May 1882

. . . . . . . . . . . . . +Anne Elizabeth Gunter

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-Charles Grubb Brooke

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-Fairfax Bolling Brooke b. 27 November 1915, d. July 1983

. . . . . . . . . . 5-Anne F Brooke b. 1811

. . . . . . . . . . 5-Sarah R Brooke b. 1814

. . . . . . . . . . 5-Edward Brooke b. 28 February 1816, Birdsboro, Pennsylvania, d. 25 December 1878, Birdsboro, Pennsylvania

. . . . . . . . . . +Annie Moore Clymer b. 24 June 1849, Reading, Berks County, Pennsylvania, m. 22 June 1869, d. 19 May
1928, Birdsboro, Pennsylvania, par. Daniel Roberdeau Clymer and Delia Pierson

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-Anne Clymer Brooke b. 1870

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-Robert Edward Brooke b. 1872

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-George Clymer Brooke b. 1876

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-Frederick Hiester Brooke b. 9 October 1876, Birdsboro, Pennsylvania, d. 25 December 1960, Washington,
D.C.

. . . . . . . . . . . . . +Henrietta Bates , par. Alfred Bates and Caroline McCorkle

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-Frederick Hiester Brooke b. 23 January 1910, Washington, D.C., d. 2 June 1993, Maryland

. . . . . . . . . . 5-George Brooke b. 26 July 1818, Birdsboro, Pennsylvania, d. 15 January 1912

. . . . . . . . . . +Mary Baldwin Irwin m. 1862, d. 3 March 1910

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-Edward Brooke

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-George Brooke Jr

. . . . . . . . . . 5-Elizabeth Mary Brooke b. 1820, d. 9 October 1870



John Brooke - Descendant Chart Page 11

Produced by Catherine Reuther : 8 July 2014

. . . . . . . . . . +Hiester Clymer b. 3 November 1827, m. 3 April 1856, d. 12 June 1884, par. Edward Tilghman Clymer and
Maria Catharine Hiester

. . . . . . . 4-Sarah Brooke b. 2 February 1765, d. 15 September 1821

. . . . . . . +Daniel Buckley b. 15 August 1761, m. 15 November 1787, d. 25 July 1827, par. John Buckley and Hannah
Clemson

. . . . . 3-John Brooke b. 1720



Name Index Page 12

Produced by Catherine Reuther : 8 July 2014

(No Surname)

Hannah, 5, 8

Mary, 6

ASKER

Mary, 2

BARDE

Elizabeth Mary, 10

Jane, 9

John Louis, 10

BARLOW

Charlotte (1833-1908), 4, 7

Evan (1829-1833), 4, 7

James (1820-1881), 4, 7

John (1763-1816), 3, 4, 6, 7

John (1790-1847), 4, 7

John (1837-1838), 4, 7

Mahlon (1822-1863), 4, 7

Mark (1832-1833), 4, 7

Mary Evans (1825-1877), 4, 7

Phoebe (1802-1834), 3, 6

Rebecca (1797-1825), 3, 6

BATES

Alfred, 10

Henrietta, 10

BERRELL

Amy, 5, 8

BOLTON

Phoebe (1761-1834), 3, 4, 6, 7

BROOKE

Abigail (1670-          ), 1

Ann, 1, 8

Ann (1750-          ), 9

Ann (1765-1817), 3

Anna, 3, 6, 9

Anna (          -1813), 2

Anna (1745-          ), 9

Anna (1751-1843), 8

Anna M (1871-          ), 8

Anne Clymer (1870-          ), 10

Anne F (1811-          ), 10

Barnabas (1755-          ), 3

Benjaman (1789-1793), 3

BROOKE

Benjamin, 1, 2, 5

Benjamin (1753-1834), 2

Benjamin (1812-1880), 2

Benjamin (Capt.) (1866-1900), 5

Caleb, 1

Caroline, 9

Catherine E (1869-          ), 8

Catherine Yost (1845-          ), 9

Charles, 8

Charles (1786-1866), 9

Charles Grubb, 10

Charles Grubb (1882-          ), 10

Charles R (1868-          ), 8

Charles Wallace (1813-1849), 4, 7

Charlotte (1772-Bef 1776), 4, 7

Charlotte (1776-1841), 2, 4, 7

Christine Gay, 10

Clement, 9

D Owen, 6, 10

Dandridge William, 10

David (1713-1736), 5

David (1742-1811), 5

David (1777-1855), 2, 6, 10

Edward, 10

Edward (1816-1878), 10

Eleanor (1753-          ), 9

Elisabeth (1773-          ), 9

Eliza, 10

Elizabeth (1671-          ), 1

Elizabeth (1705-1777), 3, 6

Elizabeth (1751-1839), 2, 5

Elizabeth (1777-          ), 1

Elizabeth Ann (Abt 1838-          ), 9

Elizabeth Mary (1820-1870), 10

Elizabeth Parker (1809-1884), 4, 7

Elmira (Abt 1840-          ), 9

Emalina (Abt 1833-          ), 9

Esther Willing, 3, 5

Fairfax Bolling (1915-1983), 10

Frederick Hiester (1876-1960), 10

Frederick Hiester (1910-1993), 10



Name Index Page 13

Produced by Catherine Reuther : 8 July 2014

BROOKE

George, 1, 10

George (1758-1842), 6, 9

George (1818-1912), 10

George (Abt 1700-          ), 1

George (After 1715-1761), 9

George (After 1740-          ), 8

George Clymer (1876-          ), 10

George Jr, 10

Hannah (1763-          ), 3

Hannah (1793-          ), 2

Hannah Evans, 6, 10

Horace Louis, 10

Hugh Jones (1805-1876), 2

Hunter, 2

Irwin (After 1849-          ), 9

Irwin R (1873-          ), 8

Isaac (1849-          ), 9

James (1678-1720), 1

James (1721-1787), 1, 5

James (1724-          ), 3

James (1760-1823), 3

James (1787-          ), 1

James (Abt 1702-          ), 3

Jared (1786-1823), 3

Jesse (1760-1839), 5, 10

Jesse (1764-          ), 3, 6

Jesse (1793-1868), 5

John, 1, 2, 5, 8

John (1638-1699), 1

John (1676-          ), 1

John (1708-1719), 5

John (1720-          ), 11

John (1740-1813), 2, 3, 6

John (1749-1828), 5

John (Abt 1802-          ), 9

John (Major) (1830-1902), 5

John Rutter (1838-          ), 9

Jonathan, 1

Jonathan (1666-          ), 1

Jonathan (1795-          ), 2

Jonathon (1701-1731), 1

BROOKE

Kate (1856-          ), 8

Leah (1780-          ), 1

Leiman (Abt 1847-          ), 9

Lewis, 10

Louis, 9

Margaret, 5

Mark, 5

Mark (1780-1808), 2, 5

Mark (1807-1878), 2

Martha (1774-          ), 1

Martha Ann (1839-          ), 9

Mary, 5, 6, 8, 10

Mary (1749-1828), 2, 4, 7

Mary (1779-          ), 1

Mary (1815-1819), 2

Mary Ann (Abt 1835-          ), 9

Mary Catherine (          -1912), 9

Mary Elizabeth (1837-          ), 9

Matthew (1680-1720), 6

Matthew (1719-1806), 9

Matthew (1761-1821), 10

Matthew (1835-1894), 8

Matthew (Major) (1755-1831), 8

Michael (1828-          ), 8

Nathan, 1, 2, 6, 10

Nathan (1778-1815), 2

Owen (1748-          ), 1

Owen Evans (1785-1870), 6, 10

Peter Yost (1847-          ), 9

Rachel, 1

Rachel (1767-1844), 3, 6

Rachel (1791-1868), 1

Rebecca, 5, 10

Rebecca (1784-          ), 3

Rebecca (1789-          ), 1

Rees (Abt 1755-          ), 9

Robert (1770-1821), 4, 7

Robert (1800-1880), 8

Robert Edward (1872-          ), 10

Robert Grant (1866-1944), 8

Robert M, 4, 7



Name Index Page 14

Produced by Catherine Reuther : 8 July 2014

BROOKE

Roselinda, 10

Ruth, 1

Ruth (1768-1806), 3

Samuel (1717-1796), 2, 5

Samuel (1752-1791), 2, 5

Samuel (1785-          ), 1

Samuel G (1866-          ), 8

Sarah, 8, 9

Sarah (1703-1755), 3

Sarah (1765-1821), 11

Sarah (1776-1818), 1

Sarah R (1814-          ), 10

Stephen H, 4, 7

Tacy, 9

Thomas (1751-          ), 9

Thomas (1774-          ), 4, 7

William, 8, 9

William (1746-1829), 9

William (1792-1872), 9

William (1841-          ), 9

William (Abt 1715-1763), 3, 6

William Jr, 6

William Morrison (1884-          ), 8

BUCKLEY

Daniel (1761-1827), 11

John, 11

CAMPBELL

Samuel S, 9

CASSEL

Sarah, 8

CATHERINE

(Abt 1812-          ), 9

CLAY

Elizabeth, 5, 10

CLEMSON

Hannah, 11

CLYMER

Annie Moore (1849-1928), 10

Daniel Roberdeau, 10

Edward Tilghman, 10

Hiester (1827-1884), 10

COWDEN

Ann J, 5, 8

Thomas, 5, 8

CRAIG

Mary, 4, 7

DAVIS

Anna (1754-1823), 2

David, 9

Margaret (          -1797), 2, 5

Mary, 1

William, 5

EDWARDS

Robert, 1

EVANS

Amos, 10

Amos (1827-1841), 3, 6

Ann (Abt 1692-1744), 6

Anna (1798-1871), 2, 4, 7

Anna (1822-1845), 3, 6

Anne (          -Bef 1884), 3, 6

Benjamin (1837-1846), 4, 6

Charles Wallace, 5, 8

Charlotte (1815-1855), 2, 5, 8

Charlotte (1845-1892), 4, 7

David, 3, 6, 9

David (1802-1872), 3, 6

Elizabeth (1804-          ), 2, 5, 8

Ellen, 5, 8

Emily (          -Bef 1884), 3, 6

Emma (1848-          ), 4, 7

George (1702-1754), 2

Hannah (1759-1822), 6, 10

Harriett (1814-1836), 2, 5, 8

James (1748-1823), 2, 4, 7

James B (Atty.) (1820-1857), 2, 5, 8

James Jr (1773-1842), 2, 4, 7

John, 3, 6

John (Abt 1800-          ), 3, 6

Josiah W (1802-1855), 2, 5, 7

Mary, 5, 8, 9

Mary (1724-1809), 1, 5

Mary Elizabeth (1841-          ), 4, 7



Name Index Page 15

Produced by Catherine Reuther : 8 July 2014

EVANS

Matthew (Abt 1805-          ), 3, 6

Montgomery (1847-1854), 4, 7

Montgomery (1853-          ), 4, 7

Owen, 1, 3, 6

Owen (1767-1845), 3, 6

Owen Brooke (1808-          ), 2, 5, 8

Rebecca (1830-1912), 3, 6

Robert (1796-1840), 3, 6

Robert Brooke (1835-1901), 4, 6

Samuel (1771-1825), 2

Sarah, 3, 6

Thomas (1800-          ), 2, 5, 7

Thomas Brooke (1809-1863), 3, 6

William, 5, 8

William (1819-1893), 3, 6

Zella Rebecca (1858-1864), 4, 7

FARMAR

Anne Billopp, 10

GOODACRE

Sarah, 1

GRANT

Ann, 9

GUNTER

Anne Elizabeth, 10

HAMER

Elizabeth Kendall, 1

James, 1

HEBERTON

Alexander (Rev.) (1803-1895), 4, 7

George, 4, 7

William Whitney (Rev.), 4, 7

HIESTER

Maria Catharine, 10

HOLLOWBUSH

John, 3, 6

Susanna (1803-1884), 3, 6

HOPKINS

William, 9

HUNSBERGER

Anna, 5, 8

IRWIN

Mary Baldwin (          -1910), 10

JONES

Hannah, 2, 6, 10

Hugh, 2

Mary (1786-1853), 2

KENDALL

Charlotte (1855-          ), 5, 8

Elizabeth, 2

Henry (1815-          ), 5, 8

James Evans (1848-          ), 5, 8

John, 6

Joseph B (1851-1871), 5, 8

Martha, 1

Mary, 4, 6

Mary (1845-1871), 5, 8

Rachel (1713-1783), 3, 6

KEPNER

Mary (1760-1837), 8

KING

Catherine (Abt 1776-          ), 8

Phillip II (1748-1818), 8

LEARY

George, 1

LEWIS

Elizabeth, 10

LYLE

Francis, 1, 2

MAY

Elizabeth (1740-1786), 2, 3, 6

Robert (1696-1749), 3, 6

MCCORKLE

Caroline, 10

MCQUADE

Annie D (1821-1901), 1

Bernard (Between 1774/1796-1830), 1

Elizabeth (1819-After 1819), 1

Elizabeth (1825-          ), 2

Hannah L (1830-1915), 2

James P (1828-1868), 2

John S (1823-1898), 1

Unknown (Between 1825/1830-          ), 2



Name Index Page 16

Produced by Catherine Reuther : 8 July 2014

MOORE

Margaret, 9

MORTON

Frances (Abt 1640-1699), 1

NORTON

Margaret, 5

PARKER

Elizabeth, 4, 7

PIERSON

Delia, 10

PORTER

Andrew, 4, 7

Charlotte (1778-1850), 4, 7

James, 1

RAWLE

Elizabeth Tilghman (1818-1897), 4, 7

William, 4, 7

William Brooke, 4, 7

REES

Elizabeth, 1

Thomas, 9

REESE

Sarah, 9

ROBERTS

Algernon, 10

Algernon (Colonel), 10

George Brooke, 10

Issac Warner (1789-1859), 10

ROBISON

Rebecca, 5, 7

ROELLER

Mary Ann (1835-          ), 8

RUTTER

David, 9

Martha (          -1878), 9

SCHWENK

Daniel, 4, 6

Mary Ann (1813-1899), 4, 6

SITER

Adam, 5

SNYDER

Jonas R, 5, 8

STETLER

Mary (1761-1817), 8

TEATE

Jean, 6

THOMAS

Reese (1789-1835), 3

William, 3

William Brooke (1811-1887), 3

TILGHMAN

Mary Anna, 4, 7

WALKER

Naomi, 3

WARNER

Tacy, 10

WEED

George, 9

WILLIAMS

Gay, 10

YEAGER

Benjamin, 1

YOCUM

Elizabeth, 5

YOST

Catherine (1808-1878), 8

Peter, 8

ZIEGLER

Elizabeth, 8


